

HARMINDER KAUR Vs. THE STATE

05.08.2024

Present: Sh. Sakil Ahamad, Ld counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Sahil Goel, Ld counsel for the respondent no. 3 & 4.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Field Inspector on behalf of SDM, Patel
Nagar, West Delhi.

Original Will dated 20.06.2006 executed by Late Sh. G.S. Dhillon, has been filed today and the same is taken on record. Ahlmad is directed to keep the Will in safe custody.

Valuation report has been filed on behalf of the Tehsildar, Patel Nagar.

Vakaltnama has been filed on behalf of the respondent no. 3 & 4.

NOC of respondent no. 3 & 4 have been filed on 03.07.2024.

Proof of delivery and copy of newspaper "The Statesman" dated 14.02.2024 have been filed on behalf of the petitioner on 02.05.2024.

Ld counsel for the petitioner seeks pass over for filing affidavit along with tracking report regarding service of respondent no. 2 through courier.

Put up at 12.30 Pm.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:05.08.2024

At 12.40 PM.

Present: Sh. Sakil Ahamad, Ld counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Linoy, Ld counsel for the respondent no. 2.

Ld counsel for the respondent no 2 submits that respondent no. 2 is residing in USA and the requisite documents with reply of respondent no 2 has not yet been received. He further submits that he will file Vakaltnama on behalf of respondent no. 2 within 15 days. He seeks adjournment for filing reply to the probate petition.

Affidavit of service of respondent no. 2 has been filed on behalf of the petitioner.

Put up for further proceedings on **26.09.2024**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi: 05.08.2024.