

HARMINDER KAUR Vs. THE STATE

20.01.2025

Present: Sh. H.P.S. Sabarwal and Sh. Shakil Ahmad, Ld counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Krish Mahajan, Ld proxy counsel for the respondent no. 2 through VC.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that objections filed by respondent no. 2 is beyond the limitation period. He further submits that Ld counsel for respondent no. 2 appeared in this court on 30.04.2024 but the objection has been filed on 23.09.2024 and even we calculate the period from 23.04.2024, the objections have been filed after expiry of more than four and a half month of the appearance of R-2 through her counsel.

He further submits that no condonation application has been filed by the respondent no. 2 with her objection.

Ld proxy counsel for R-2 submits that due to some medical emergency, main counsel is not available today.

Last opportunity is given to the Ld counsel for the R-2 to make submissions regarding filing of objections beyond prescribed period.

Put up for addressing arguments on behalf of R-2 on **27.02.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
20.01.2025