

HARMINDER KAUR Vs. THE STATE

22.09.2025

Present: Sh. Sayam Tandon, ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Devender Singh, ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Manjeet Sikka/one of the L.Rs of deceased defendant no. 2 through VC.
Sh. Mohit Bindra, ld. proxy counsel for D-3 & D-4.

Affidavit has been filed by ld. counsel for the petitioner regarding service of L.Rs of deceased defendant no. 2.

As per report of the Ahlmad, Sh. Manjeet Sikka, Ms Tajinder Maan and Ms Satinder Dillon have been served through RC as well as Blue Dart Courier Service.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner submits that the other L.Rs of deceased defendant no. 2 are already party as petitioner, respondent no. 3 and respondent no. 4.

None has appeared on behalf of Ms Tajinder Maan and Ms Satinder Dillon in the present case despite being served. Therefore, they are proceeded ex-parte.

As per application filed u/o 22 rule 4 CPC, the respondent no. 2 died on 26.11.2024 and the petitioner came to know about the death of respondent no. 2 on 27.02.2025 and thereafter the present application has been filed on 5.04.2205 on the e-portal of the court.

The above said application has been filed within limitation from the date of knowledge of the death of deceased respondent no. 2 and right to sue survives against the L.Rs of

Contd. 2