

respondent no. 2. Moreover, Ld. counsel for one of the L.Rs has given no objection for allowing the said application. It is also fact that the other L.Rs of deceased respondent no. 2 are already party in the present case, therefore, the present application stands allowed. The L.Rs are impleaded as party in this case. Amended memo of parties be filed before the next date of hearing. Application under order 22 rule 4 CPC stands disposed off accordingly.

Put up for consideration regarding delay in filing the objections on behalf of deceased respondent no. 2 on 27.01.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
22.09.2025