

HARMINDER KAUR Vs. THE STATE

27.01.2026

Present: Sh. H.P.S. Sabharwal, ld.counsel for the petitioner through VC.
Sh. Swetabh Kumar, ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Manjeet Sikka/respondent no. 2A through VC.
None for respondents.

Arguments heard regarding delay in filing the objections by respondent 2(a)/Smt. Manjeet Sikka.

The respondent no. 2 has been added as legal representative of deceased defendant no. 2 on 22.09.2025 and objections on behalf of Lr no. 2(a) on 23.09.2024.

The objections has been filed by respondent no. 2A, even before her impleadment in the present case. Moreover, strict rules of CPC are not applicable on the probate petition, therefore, objections of Respondent No. 2(a) are taken on record.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner seeks time to file rejoinder. Parties are directed to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents.

Putup for abovesaid purpose on **16.03.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
27.01.2026